

No. 23-1924

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JOHNATHON MOHR, for himself and others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:23-cv-00731
Hon. Chad F. Kenney

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

August 30, 2023

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. The Meaningful Use Program.....	6
III. Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Penn Medicine was not “acting under” a federal officer.	16
A. Private entities “act under” federal officers only when they act as or on behalf of the federal government.	17
B. Participation in Medicare does not reflect an “acting under” relationship.	25
C. Participation in the Meaningful Use Program does not reflect an “acting under” relationship.	27
II. There is no association between Penn Medicine’s use of the Tracking Pixel and a federal office.	31
III. Penn Medicine lacks a colorable federal defense.	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Avenatti v. Fox News Network</i> , 41 F.4th 125 (3d Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Beauford v. Johns Hopkins Health Systems Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4237373 (D. Md. Jun. 28, 2023).....	17, 29
<i>Box v. PetroTel, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 195 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	35
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Associates</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Caver v. Central Alabama Electric Cooperative</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021).....	32
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	19

In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n of Philadelphia,
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) 26, 31, 35

Crouch v. Saint Agnes Medical Center,
2023 WL 3007408 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2023) 17

Davis v. South Carolina,
107 U.S. 597 (1883)..... 18

Doe v. Hoag Memorial Presbyterian Hospital,
2023 WL 3197716 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2023) 17

Doe v. Mosaic Health System,
2023 WL 5125078 (W.D. Mo. July 20, 2023) 17

Doe v. ProMedica Health System, Inc.,
2020 WL 7705627 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 30, 2020) 17

Doe v. Christ Hospital,
2023 WL 4757598 (S.D. Ohio July 26, 2023) 17, 28

Doe v. Torrance Memorial Medical Center,
2023 WL 2916548 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2023) 17

Doe I v. UPMC,
2020 WL 4381675 (W.D. Pa. July 31, 2020)..... 17, 29

Doe, I v. BJC Health System,
2023 WL 369427 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 10, 2023) 17, 28, 29

Eddy v. Corbett,
381 F. App’x 237 (3d Cir. 2010) 16

Gillette v. Warden Golden Grove Adult Correctional Facility,
75 F.4th 191 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 33

Glenn v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
40 F.4th 230 (5th Cir. 2022)30

Healy v. Beer Institute,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....34

Hidalgo-Semlek v. Hansa Medical, Inc.,
498 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.N.H. 2020).....34

Horton v. Willis-Knighton Medical Center,
2023 WL 5346133 (W.D. La. July 27, 2023).....17

*International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane
Education Fund*,
500 U.S. 72 (1991).....19

Lin v. Attorney General of U.S.,
127 F. App’x 36 (3d Cir. 2005)16

Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 1, 14, 15, 23, 26, 28, 31

Martin v. LCMC Health Holdings, Inc.,
2023 WL 4540547 (E.D. La. July 5, 2023).....17

Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC,
37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)26

Maryland v. Soper (No. 1),
270 U.S. 9 (1926).....19

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)32

Mays v. City of Flint,
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017).....27

Mesa v. California,
489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 19

Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute,
63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023) 31

National Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)..... 35

Ohio State Chiropractic Ass’n v. Humana Health Plan Inc.,
647 F. App’x 619 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 24

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales, Inc.,
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016) 22, 22–23, 27

Progin v. UMass Memorial Health Care, Inc.,
2023 WL 4535129 (D. Mass. July 13, 2023)..... 17, 27–28, 28, 30

Quinto v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
2023 WL 1448050 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2023) 17, 29, 30

Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,
701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 33

Solomon v. St. Joseph Hosp.,
62 F.4th 54 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 27

Southwestern Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner,
121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997) 16

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1880)..... 17

Valladolid v. Memorial Health Services,
2023 WL 4236179 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2023) 17

Veneruso v. Mount Vernon Neighborhood Health Center,
586 F. App’x 604 (2d Cir. 2014) 25

West Virginia State University Board of Governors v. Dow Chemical Co.,
23 F.4th 288 (4th Cir. 2022) 23–24

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 20

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 1, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 29

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969)..... 18

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co.,
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 21

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 5701, et seq. 10, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... 1, 2, 10, 14, 18, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(a)(1) 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(o) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(a)(7)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3)(B)(ix)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(n) 6, 8

Pub. L. No. 111-5, §§ 13001–13424, 123 Stat. 115, 226–79 6

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. §§ 495.2–495.110 7

42 C.F.R. §§ 495.20–495.24 7

42 C.F.R. §§ 495.20 7

42 C.F.R. § 495.22 7

42 C.F.R. § 495.24 8

42 C.F.R. § 495.40 9

45 C.F.R. § 160.203 34

45 C.F.R. § 170.315 8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8) 16

Other Federal Administrative Materials

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), Certified Health IT Product List, <https://chpl.healthit.gov/#/search> 8

CMS, CMS Program Statistics – Medicare Providers, MDCR Providers 1, Medicare Providers: Number of Medicare Certified Institutional Providers, Yearly Trend (Mar. 6, 2023), <https://data.cms.gov/summary-statistics-on-provider-enrollment/medicare-provider-type-reports/cms-program-statistics-medicare-providers> 25

CMS, Medicare Promoting Interoperability Program Eligible Hospitals, Critical Access Hospitals, and Dual-Eligible Hospitals Attesting to CMS Objectives and Measures for 2020 7, 8, 8–9

CMS, 2019 Medicare Electronic Health Record (EHR) Incentive Program Payment Adjustment Fact Sheet for Hospitals (Nov. 16, 2018), <https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/2019-medicare-electronic-health-record-ehr-incentive-program-payment-adjustment-fact-sheet-hospitals>9
